I'd

PRPS VO

Grant $2000
Ferro Corp.

‘Appron. $250C
v
zdjustments

mail carriersﬁ

& -~
Crant $8 from!
Am. Leg. 1
furs. School
loR o

Also 222.38
for Tars. Sch.

Cont. memo
azreeSoc. of
Arm, Florists

8200 from
Hartt!'s Food
Stores

0 [a¥at
o permit wpay

Comnt fo close
credit bal.,
of £1107 %o

Gen. Fund

. |
1

“ugh Carnents:
to erect »pre-

(- fabricated

harn

. Lease %o be
extended on

storage blde.

- Employment
“Jungwirth for
- carving at

e o ]
MEM vnapel

MINUTES OF THE MERTING
of the
STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE
Januvary 3, 1952

Present: Mr, Brody, Chairmen; Messrs. Akers, Mueller, Smith; Miss Jones; President Hannah, Treas-
urer May and Secretary McDonel.

Absent: ¥Mr, Armstrong; Dr. Thurston.
The meeting was called to order at 10:10 a.m,

The minutes of the previous meeting were avporoved.

This meeting marks the beginning of the new six-year iterm as members of the Board for Forest H.
Alrere and Frederick H, Mueller,

The first item of business was the organization of the Board:
h, it was unanimously voted to re-elect HMr, Brody,

it
December 31, 1953,

On motion of Mr, Akers, seconded by Dr. Sm
Chairman of the Board, for the term ending

PRESIDENT 'S REPORT

s A

1. Accepted a grant of $8 from American Legion Auxiliary Wm. R. Johnson Un
be used at the Spartan Nursery School.

—
]

e

t #205 of lansing to

2. Accepted a grant of $22.38 from the Svartan Mursery School Council for use at the Spartan
Hursery School,

2. Approved the continuvation of the memorandum of agreement with the Society of American Florists
and Ornamental Horticulturists of Chicazo covering a grant of $1000 to be used under the direc-
tion of Panl R, Krone in Horticuliure to conduct research on marketinz of floricultural crovs.
The agreenent provides for a Special Graduate Research Assistant,

L, Accepted & grant of 3200 from Hart's Food Stores, Inc. of Rochester, New York, tc be used under
the direction of Kenneth Wilson in the Food Distribution Curriculum to become a part of the
Mational Association of Food Chains fund to finance the curriculum.

5. Approved a continuation of az memorandum of agreement with the Ferro Corporation of Cleveland,
Chio, covering a grant of $2000 to be used under the direction of P, L, Wynd in Botany in an
investigation of the absorvtion of nutrients by plants and the effect of these nutrients on
the metabolism and behavior of the nlants.

5. Anproved a memorandum of agreement with the Huron Milling Company, Inc, of Harbor Beach, Michi-
gan, covering a2 grant of $1000 to be used under the direction of P, W, Fabian in Bacteriolozy in
a project toc determine the desirability of addine monosodium glutamate or hydrolyzed vegeteble
protein to certain foods to enhance their flavor and thereby increase thelr consumer accevtance.
7. Authorized an apvropriation of $230 for the balance of th
nents for the campus mail carriers.

jto

s figcal year to permit nay adjust-

8., Authorized Comptroller M2y to close Account 11-8675 and credit the balance of $1107 to the
General Fund; and authorized an appropriation of $1000 for the use of Dean Erickson %o sponsor a
series of conferences of high school princinpals and junior college people during the present
sc¢hool ysar or the summer of 1952.

9. Approved the revairing of bleachers at an estimated cost of $250, %o be charszed to Alterations
and Improvements 1951-52.

10, Awproved screens for some of the windows in Agricultural Hall at an estimated cost of 3520, 4o be
charged to Alterations and Improvements 1951-52,

11. Approved the employment of Hugh Carpenter and Son to erect a pre-fabricated barn and other
incidentals at a cost of $15,836 which includes a fee of $2,065.57. This cost is to be charged
to the Michigan Artificial Breeders Cooperative.

12, Aporoved the extension of the lease for storaze at the Lansing Steel Fabricators, Inc. on &
month to month basis at the present rate of $285 per month,

13. Approved the employment of Leonard Jungwirth of the Art Department to de some carvinz and sculp-
ture work for the entrance on the Memorial Chamd. The total cost is estimated at $200 and is to
be added %o the cost of the Memorial Chavel.

. WZYW BUSINESS

Resignations

Resicnations

1. Resignation of Charles Edward Morris as Instructor in Landscape Architecture and Urban Planning,
effective December 31, 1951, to accept a vosition in the Grand Ranids Park Devartment,




‘

NEW BUSIWESS, continued

nations, continued

g
[0
0]
fte
‘Q

-t
.

effective December 31, 1951, to accept a position in the Grand Rapids Park Department.

2. Resignatlon of Maurice L, Hill as Calhoun County 4~E Club Agent, effective December 31, 1951,
to accept a position with the Michigan Livestock Exchange. |

3 Resignation of Byron E. Carpenter as Assistant County Agricultural Agent in Tuscola County, ?
effective December 31, 1951, to accept a position with the Michizan Artificial Breeders Coopera~
tive. . ;

L, Resignation of Charlene Zerow as Monroe County Home Demonstration Agent, effective December 31,
1951, to devote full time to her home.

5. Resignation of Nelson E. Jones as Assistant Professor of General Business, effective December
31, 1951, to join a law firm,

5. TResiznation of Hassan Issa Attar as temmorary Assistant in Foreizn languages, effective Decem- ,
ber 31, 1951, to do gzraduaie work elsewhers, |

7. Cancellation of the appointment of Georze Zabelks as Lecturer in Religion for the winter term
of 1952,

8. Resignation of Zarl Howell as Assistant Auditor in the Comptroller's Office, effective Novem-
ber 30, 1951, for health rezasons.

Leaves §

, ' Leaves

1. Leave of absence with full pay for 4. B. Love, Associate Professor (Extension) of Agricultural
Zeonomies, from Janvary 1 to March 31, 1952, for health reasons. Mr, Love suffered 2 stroke
on ¥November 3, 1951,

2. Leave of absence with full pay for George Amundson, Assistant Professor {Extension) of Agri- v
cultural Engineering, from January 1 to March 31, 1952, for health reasons. Mr, Amundson has
not been well for more than two vears, and his doctor now advises complete rest.

3. Leave of absence with full vay for A. G, Weidemann, Assistant Professor (Research) in Soil
Science, from January 1 to March 31, 1952, for health reasons, Mr, Weidemann suffered a
stroke on August 21, 1951,

4. Leave of absence with half pay for Harry G. Brainard, Associate Professor of Economics, for
one year beginninz September 1, 1952, to complete the manuscript for the textbook on inter-
natienal economics. Dr, Brainard has been a member of the staff since Sevtember 1, 1946.

5. Leave of absence as follows for G, ¥. Prescott, Professor of Botany and Plant Patholozy:

a. Without pay from October 1 to December 31, 1952, to carry on his studies in the field of
alzologzy for the Navy.

b. With full vay from January 1 to March 31, 1953, to carry on further researches in the
northern nart of South America.

Dr, Prescott has Deen a member of the staff since Harch 25, 1948,

6. Extension of leave of absence without vay for Charles L. Gilly, Assistant Professor of Botany |
ané Plant Pathology, to March 31, 1952, for health reasons. Dr. Gilly was granted leave
beginning Januvary 1, 1951, to work for the U, S. Devartment of Agriculture in Mexico where he
contracted polio,

7. Leave of absence with half pay for Douslas G. Campbell, Assistant Professor of Music, for one
year beginning September 1, 1952, to complete the course work for his doctorate at the Easti-

man School of Music. Mr. Campbell has been 2 member of the staff since Sepitember 1, 19454,

8. Leave of absence with full pay for H. C. Barnett, Associate Professor of Foreizr Langueges,
for six months beginning March 1, 1952, for study and travel, Mr., Barnett has been = member
of the staff since September 1, 1927,

9. ZLeave of absence without pay for R. A. Smith, Special Lecturer in Ceology and Geogravhy, from
January 1 to March 31, 19852,

10, Leave of absence with full vay for Donzld H. Beker, Instructor in Physics and Astronomy, from
January 1 to March 31, 1952, for health reasons. Mr, Baker will teach in the 1952 summer ;
school without extra nay. !

11, Leave of absence without nay for Georgze R. Myers., Assistant Professor of Education, from
January 1 to June 30, 1952, for military service.

Avnointments

‘Appointments

) Appointment of Sam Street Hughes as temporary Instructor in Short Courses at a salary of $350
for the veriod from January 7 to March 21, 1952,

|
‘ > ) )
Resignation of Charles Zdward Morris as Instructor in Lendscape Architecture and Urban Plannlnc,§ Resignations




N

A F11Y

[N

| NEW _SUSINESS, continued

iAopointments, continued

15.

]
ON

20,

21,

22,

Apvointment of Mrs., Esther B, Link as temporary Instructor in Short Courses at a salary of
$350 for the veriod from January 7 to February 29, 1952.

Apvointment of Mrs, Polly Malone as temporary Instructor in Short Courses at a salary of
$200 for the meriod from Jamary 7 to February 29, 1952.

Reapvointment of Allen F, Hora, Jr. as Instructor in Forestry and Shert Courses at a salary

of $300 per month, effective from Jaruary 1 to March 21, 1952,

Transfer of Clarence C. Mullett from Newayzo County Agricultural Agent to District Eorticul-
tural Agent for the Grand Traverse Region and a salary increase from $5610 to $4000 per year,
effective January 16, 1952, to revlace Carl E. Hemstreet, deceased. It is recommended trat
Mr, Mullett be given the academic rank of Assistant Professor (Extension) of Horticulture.

Transfer of Bruce C. Xell from Eaiton County L-H Club Agent to Eaton County Agricultural Agent
and 2 salary increase from $4050 to 34400 per vear, effective Janmuary 1, 1952, to replace
Hans Xardel: on leave,

Apnointment of James Arthur Crewford as Ezton County L-H Club Agent at a salary of $3700 ver
year on a l2-month basis, effective January 16, 1952, to replace B. C., Xell, transferred, and
paid 32700 Bankhead-Flannagan and $1000 State Offset funds.

Appointment of Roderick Francis McDonald as Assistant Professor of General Business at a salary
of $5400 per year on a 10-month basis, effective Jammary 1, 1952, to replace C. S. Dunford,
retired,

Avpointment of Charloitte Ladner as temporary Instructor in Education and Home Economics a2t a
salary of %200 per month, effective from Janvary 1 to June 30, 1952, to replace Virginia E,

Benson, This vosition is financed from Vocational Education funds.

Aprointment of Ronald J. Jones as temporary Instructor in Education at a salary of $400 per
nonth, effective from Janmuary 1 teo June 30, 1952, to replace George Myers, on military leave,

Reamnointment of Mrs, Esta B. Thomas as temporary Instructor in Psychology at a salary of 3200
per month, effective from Janvary 1 to June 30, 1§52,

Reappointment of Mrs, Jane C, Walter as temporary Instructor in Mathematics at a salary of $1000

for the winter term 1952,

Reanvointment of John L. Bagg as temvorary Instructor in Mathematics at a salary of $500 for the
winter term 1952,

Reappointment of Ruth Useem as Assistant Professor (Research} of Sociology and Anthropology at
a salary of $200 per month, effective from Janmuary 1 to Merch 31, 1952, and paid from Mental
Health Institute funds.,

Heappointment of William Thomas as Instructor (Research) in Sociology and Anthropology at a
salary of $400 ver month, effective for one year only beginmning Jamuary 1, 1952, and paid from
Mental Hezlth Institute funds.

Reavpointment of Walter FTreeman as Instructor (Ressarch) in Sociology and Anthropology at a2
salary of $300 per month, effective from January 1 to Merch 31, 1952, and paid from Social Reg-
sarch Service Health Information Foundation funds,

Avpointment of Jack Robert Delora as temmorary Instructor in Socioclogy and Anthropology at a
salary of $200 ver month, effective from Januvary 1 to March 31, 1952, This is a new position.

Reappointment of Wayne C. Rchrer as Instructor (Research) in Sociology and Anthropolozy 2t a
salary of $225 per month, effective from January 1 to March 31, 1952, and paid from the Asso-
ciation of Land-CGrant Colleges grant,.

Apvointment of Charles ¥, Schuller as Associate Professor and Director of Audio Visusl Aids a%
a salary of $8200 per year on a 12-month basis, effective Februsry 1, 1952, This is & new vosi-~
tion,

Appointment of Arnold L. Form as temporary Instructor in Counseling at a salary of $350 per
month, effective from January 1 to March 31, 1952, to replaceFrances Delisle, on leave.

Apnointment of Gregory A. HMil
Guidance at z salary of $1500 for the veriod from January 1 to June 30, 1952, to revlace C. E,
Erickson, btransferred.

Hiscellaneocus

1.

Chanze in status of Harry S. Wilt, Assistant Professor (Research) of Agricultural Econonmics,
from full time Experiment Station to full time Extension for the neriod from Jammary 1 to
A»ril 20, 1952, when he will be peid again from the Experiment Station vayroll.

\y

B




January 3, 1952

¥EW BUSINESS, o ntinued

Avpointments, continued

i

foed
i~

Seven staff members from the School of Agriculturs have been assigned to duties in Colombis,
and Dean Anthony recommends their transfer from present salary roll and salary source to the

new 7. 5, Devartment of State Colombia acccunt and at the following salary adjustments, effec-

List of
college

. personnel whd

tive January 1, 1952; 211 paid from U. S. funds. have been

. assigned
M, L, Bailey, Assistant Professor of Azricultural Engineering, salary increased from $5910 %o duties in
$6963 Colombia
Clarence Fansen, Assistant Professor of Agrienltural Engineering, salary inereasel from $5910
to $6963
E. D, Farwell, Assistant Professor of Animel Fusbandry, salary increased from $6200 to $6953.
Woodrow Snyder, Asscciate Professor of Dairy, salary increased from $46900 to $9130
Lvan Robertson, Assistant Professor of Soil Science, salary inereased from $5600 to $5963
W. A, Willits, Instructor in Soil Science, salary increased from 4400 to $6943
J. E. Yausteller, Instructor in Forestry, salary increased from 35745 o $6943. .

: | ¥.S.C. %o

Dr. Ralph Barlowe is paid one-half by the Pureau of Agricultural Economics of the U. §. Depart-  vpay $2025
ment of Agriculture and one-half by the College. ZRecent action of the Congress hes increased | for last

the salary retroactive to July 8 for Dr, Barlowe, The U, S. Depariment of Agriculture has vaid |
, of 1951 for
. Balvh Barlowe

more than ons-half of hig salary at the new rate of $7408.47 for the first six months of the
year, It is now recommended that Michizan State College pay $2025 for the last six months of

this year, and after Ju’y 1 #eCollege will pay one-half of the actual salary of $7406.47. It
is recommended that the $2025 for the balance of the year be charzed $1525 to Experiment Statlon

and $500 to the College Current.

six months

Change in

Recommendation that from January 1 to June 320, 1952, the salary of Lester E. Bell, Assistant source of
Professor (Extension) of Forestry, be vaid $1380 Smith-Lever funds and $4390 from State Offset | payment of
funds. . salaries of

: Lester E.
Recommendation thet from January 1 to June 30, 1952, the salary of William 3B, Love, Assistant ' Bell and
Professor (Extension) of Forestry, be paid $1620 from the Federal Extension Service direct from  Wm. Love.
Clarke-McNary funds, %3000 from Smith-Lever funds and $520 from State Offset funds. ;

| Change in

Cnange in status of William G. Thomas, Assistant Professor on the Board of Examiners, from full

time at $4400 to half-time at $2300 per year, effective from April 1 to June 30, 1952. HMr,
Themas will enroll for sufficient graduate credits to vermit him 4o complete his doctorate at
the and of the summer of 1952,

Change in the effective date of the appointment of Jogsevh A, O'Leary, Assistant Professor of
Fotel Management and Auditor =t the Xellogg Center, from January 1, 1952, to February 1, 1952

At the last Board meeting Grace Richards, Hostess in Fast Mary Mayc Hall, was retired., It is

now recommended that the date of the retirement not be changed but that Miss Richards' employ-

ment be extended on a month to month basis with the understanding that her appointment is to
terminate on June 30, 1952,

Report of the death of E. J. Lurkins as Decembe* L, 19,-, of a heart attaCA. Mr., Lurkins weas
first employed by the Collegs in the Zxtension Service on June 1!: 1927, and was a county
agriculturzl agzent at the time of his retirement on October 1, 1945, He was born on November

9, 1878

Devort of the death of Willard C. Cribdbs on December 16, 1951, Mr, Cribbs was first employed
by the Cclleze in the Extension Service on January 1, 1918, and was County Agricultural Agent
in Ionia County &t the time of his retirement on November 1, 1943, He was born on April 26,

1378.

At the last 3oard meeting the Board of Bxaminers was transferred from the Dean of Students to
the Basic Colleze, effective November 29, 1951. The following staff members are included in
this transfer:

Paul L. Dressel - {(Dual apnointment in Basic College and Dean of Students). Title in the
Basic College to be Professor and Head of Board of Zxaminers,

Brnest M, Banzet Associate Professor {(also in Social Science)

© status Wm,
. Thomas.

Change in
effec, date
apot. Jos,

C A, O'Leary

- Grace Rich~
. a2rds to con-

tinue to
June 1952,

- Report of
' death H.J.
i Imrkins

- Penort of
. death of

- Willard C.
' Cribbs

- Staff in-
. cluded in

changs of

. Board of
 Examiners
. from Dean of
Students to

iBa51c College

Harry D. Berg - Asscciate Professor
Walker Hill - Asgocizte Professor
Martha Layman - Associate Professor
Verdun Leichiy ~ Associate Professor
Clarence H, Velson- Associate Professor
Harold Dahnke -~ Assistant Professor
Lewis B, Mayhew -~ Assistant Professor
Osmand E, Palmer - Assistant Professor
John Schmid - Assistant Professor
William G, Thomas = Assistant Professor
Rohert A, oackson - Instructor

Gerald T, Kincaid -~ Instructor
Secretarial Staff

Bath A, Prye - Executive Secretary
Joyce Helly - Recorder I

Ellen Schlegel - lerV—qfenogranher II
Opal D, Young - Clerk I

Mary Edgerton - Clerk 1

Janice Sines - Clerk I

12, Avpnointment of John VY.

ance at 2 sal
son, transferred,

Truitt as Instructor in the Institute of Counseling,
ry of 31300 for the veriod from Jarumary 1 to June 30, 1952,

to repluce G.

Gvide .?piointment
nr
Brick- ©0°n1 ¥
Truitt




Jamiary 3, 1652

REN Y | XBW BUSINESS, contiaued

i
i

Miscellaneous, continued

. Reappointment 12, The following reappointments are recommended by the Department Heads and the Deans in accord-

‘anproved in ance with the tenure mles:
‘accordance
‘with tenure a. Second probationary apvointment as instmctors for two rears:
rules : Effective Date
3 of Next Avmpt,
Brown, Roger E. Surgery & Medicine 4152 ‘
Devine, Daniel J. Physical Educ,-Men [ym1a52 ?1‘
Pebstock, Theo Lynn Egric. Chem., (Res.) Lbo1-52 e
b. Third provationary avyointment as insiructors for two years:
Fohr, John M, Journalism 3=-28-52
Hougzh, Huzh W, Soil Science 2-1=52
Leonard, John G, Information Services 1-7-52
Maddex, Robert L. Agric. Ener, (Bxt.) 1-10-52 ‘ -
Hamsteller, J. Ellie Forestry 1-5.52 i
Rea¥th, Alexander XN. Horticulture (Ext.) 1.1-52
Tajlor, Donald Arthur General Business 3-14-52
Tintera, James B. Speech . 1-1-52
Warner, Juanita Bacteriology (Res.) 3-28-52

c. The following instructors have come to the end of the five-year period without recommenda-
tion for vpromotion., It is recommended by the faculty that they bhe given 2 cne year

extension:

Elliot, James M, Bio. Science 1-1-52

Gemmel, Donald J. Journalisn 1=1-52

Johnson, Thomas N, Pharmacology 1-1-52

Perizing, FEdwerd V., Bio, 3Science 2-1=52

Shevpard, Charles C, Poultry 1-1~52
Wolcott, Arthur Parm Crops & Soil Science (Res.) h_21.52

The following instructor has come 1o the end of the five-year wmrobationary period, Since
he has the doctorate he will be recommended for wnromotion at the usual time:

jo)]

HMoore, J. Geoffrey Effective Living 6-16-52

e. The following instructor has come to the end of his five-year probationary weriod with
recommendation by the faculty that he not be reapvointed:

k

Berzh, Donzld A, Mechanical Engineering L.1-.52

=

h

. Second probationary appointment as assistant professors for three years:

Aho, William Albvert Poultry =1-52

Bailev, RKarl D. Dist. Hort. Agt, 3-1-52

David, Hugo John Speech 1-1-52

Dawson, Lawrence E, Poultry Husbandry 2-1-52

Drury, Albert R, Surgery and HMedicine L1252

Garner, Raymond A, Agr, £ Educ. 2-1=52

Hoffman, Julius R, Entonmology 5-16-52

Ketehum, Tucile H.M, & C,D, 1-3-52

Love, William B, Forestry £-1-52

0dle, Xeith B, Ceneral Business & Cont. Educ. 2-1-52

Prentice, Clarence B, hzric, Econ., (Exi.) 3-1=52 .
Steinicke, David G, Soeiology L-16-52 e
Tesar, Milo B, Farm Crops 1-1-52

Varner, Durward B. Azric. Econ. 5=16-52

White, Robert &, Agric, Engzr, £§-1-52

Wilt, Harry W, Agric. Econ-Short Courses 5-1-52

mn
-

Assistant professors who have completed their probationary appointments, Thev are recom-
mended for a one year extension of time at their vresent rank,

| Carlson, R, 7. Horticulture (Res.) 3-1-52

: Creighton, J. W, Wood Utilization (Res.) 3-15-52
Langer, C. A, Horticulture (Ext.) ‘ 1-20-52
Renwick, D. J, Mech. Engr. 1-1-52
Vinecent, Warren H. Agric, Econ {Bxt.) 5m1-52

h. Assistant vrofessors who have served their second probationary apnnsintments and are not to
be reanpointed:

Klautsch, A, A, Psycholozy £-15-52

i. An assistant professor who has completed his second probationary anpointment and is recom-
mended for tenure at that rank:

‘g

' Waite, J. A, I3

-

1-30-52




MEYW BUSINESS, contimed

Miscellaneous, continued

13.

14

Payment of the following amounts to salaried employees for additional work during the football

season?

Edgar Albaugh
Dale Aldbin

P. G, Alexander
Albert Amies
Robert Angell
Halph Bacon
Leonard Blakeslee
James Boyd
Clarence Bruch
Robert Brunner
L. D, Burhang
James Burnett
Tdward Cesteric
Charles Chance
L, E. Chapman
John Clark

Rav Cook

Louis Coymier
Charles Cuttler
Jarold D'Arecy
Harold Davidson
Jd. F. Davis
Russel Davis
Arden Day
Robert Demott
Jchn Emery

A, B, Brickson
Helen Evans
Orville Everett
Curtis Filter
Tloyd Fladseth
Stuart Gallacher
Carl CGerlach
Gordon Goerner

Paul Gray
€. C. Hamilton

Barold EHart

£. D. BHzuse
William Heist
Ray Heydriclk
John D. EHill
John Hocking
Stanley Howell
Emerson Jacob
Tussell Jenkins
J. M, Jensen
Richard Johnston
Andrew Timnick
Pai Townsend
George Tsuda

®, F. Turner
¥ayne VanRiper
Davigd VanStrien
Xarl Vary

$20.00
20,00
20,00
1€.00

30,00
6.00
2,00
20,00
30,00
20,00
15,00
20,00
£.00
20.00
31,50
20,00
37.50
20,00
20,00
20,00
16,00
6.00
50,00
20.00
20,00
24,00
20.00
2L, 00
18.00
17.50
16.00
£0.00
2C.00
20,00
30.00
20.00
20.00
20,00

37.50
20,00
20.00
18.00
20.00
40.c0
L0.00
20.00
20.00

M. M, Jones
Ronzald Jones
Georges Joyaux
Pavid Xahler
Georze Xarss

Les Katz

Gerald ZRnapp

B, J. Knittle
Paul Xyburz
Elwood Lawrence
Firkpatrick Lawton
V. E. Leichty

R, C. Lewis
Marvin Livingood
Robert ILueas
Robert Immianski
Joseph Meiser
Branford Millar
Arthur Miller
fyron Miller
Hoel Miller
Shirley Morrissey
Anton Havoli
Russel ¥Nye

Ralph Paul

Frank Peabody
James Platt
Hzrold Price
Zdward Provhet
Ceorge Radimersky
John Ramsey

XK. C. PRandall
Lynan Robertson
Johannes Sachse
Charles San Clemente
Robert Scott
Virgil Scott
William Seamgn

L, H, Searl
Daniel Sheehan
William Shumaker
Jack Stockton
Max Strother
Horman Struck
Robert Swanson
Bannan Swope

M, R, Teylor
John ¥Waite

Clella Weissinger
Stanfield Wells
James Williams
¥Wathan ¥Willittis
Howard Winters
John Yunck

January 3., 1952

-l -~————n,

$30.00
20,00
20,00
20.00
16.00
2,00
20,00
20.00
20,00
12.00
12.00
20.00
146,00
20.00
20.00
20,00
20,00
2C.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
2L, 00
£.00
20,00
14,00
20,00
30.00
20,00
20.00
16,00
40,00
20,00
24,00
20.00
20.00
2l .00
20.00
30,00
57.50
20.00
16.00
20.00
"30.00
20,00
50,00
20,00
20,00
20,00
24,00
24,00
20,00
20.00
20.00
20.00

Payment of the following amounts to salaried emplovees for additionzl work since the last

Board meeting:

Anditorium
Dale Aldbin
Joyce Barnes
Charies Branz
L. D. Burhans
L, E. Chapmen
Lorraine Demorest
Helen Evans
Helen Greene
Janmes Fuston
G. C. Tuehrs
Floyd Macklenm
Pauline FHowack
Blmer Peterson
Varettz Powers
Irene Prall
Gail Ryder
Laurence Searl
Patriciz Townsend
Robert Troxell
Yarne VanRiper

$27.00
27.00
28,00
30,00
21.00
12.00

Clella Weissinger
Continuing Bducati

Clyde Cairy
Ronita Hdgar

Alma Goetsch
¥irkpatrick Lavton
L, B. Raynor

. Tintera

td

Cy

Y]

Radio Press Box
J. D, Davis
Richard Massuch
J. X. Moore
Charles Pedrey
Harold Sponberg

fin gl v | B9

ol

Miscellaneous

John Nlakeslee
Douglas Boyd
Marion Bueschlen
L., E, Chanpman

o f
i
|
|
j.
.
i
1

$31.,00 HMiscellaneous, continued
on Donna Downs 286,70
40.00 ¥Mabel Flanders 7.15
166.00 Audiborium
}iz.oo Neal Wnitehead 30.00
3k8.00 Ray Yerkie 24,00
ifg~gg Floyd Fladseth 6.00
g Continuing Hducstion
25.00 Arthur DeLong 245,00
25.00 Charles Hampton 27.90
nr A Charles Irvin 114,00
;2.55 Janes Karslake 80.00
;5’00 Margaret McXoane 80.00
e Rolla KNoonon 20,00
David Potter 43,80
34,00 Harold Sponberg 21,90
1i,38 Joseph Strelzoff 108,00
11,50 Irwin Whiteker £8.40
5,00 G. W, Wilkinson 21,90

ATt S A

PR S
RS faila

P Additional
- payments

; to salaried
! employees




January 3, 1952

' NEW BUSINESS, continued

[ yoe .
i Miscellaneous, continued

14, ©Payments to salaried emnloyees (continued):

Y

E : Migcellaneous Miscellaneous
g ? James Muston $20.00 Joyce Teachout 5 .6.60
€ Joyce Jeffers 7.15 Ada Wilkes 5,60
: Robert Fuhn 14,00 Albvert Amiss 16.0
Robert Loree 157.50 John Brotzman 80.00
Flmer Peterson 5.00 Bthel Crummer L, 00 |
J. X. Richards 140,00 Samel Mercer 60.00 ’
. Marjorie Robinson 7.15 R, L. Paul 22.50
ey $1500 ¥arjorie Ruppenthal I, 50
from O, W.
¥Mourer }15, Gift of $1500 from 0., W, ¥ourer of Lansing to be nsed according to the wishes of the Zoard and
: credited to Discretionary Gifts account, HMr., Mourer requests that no publicity be given the gift.
$150 Miech,
Tarm Equip- 14, Zrant of 3150 from the Michigan Farm Bouipment Service and Sales Association of Grané Rapids,
ment Service Michigan, to be credited to their short course scholarship fund. P

$3125 reg'd : 17. Check for $3125 from the Estate of Charles Henry and Harriett L. Stroud to be used to set up a

z scholarghipy fund in the name of the donors for needy students and administered at the discre-
tion of the President of Michigan State College., It is expected that an additiornal sum will be
added to the fund. The estate is administered by the Central Trust Commany of Lansing.

from Estate
of Strouds

$140 Tec'd 118, CGrant of $140 from the Anglo-American-Hellenic Bureauw of Education of Columbia University to De
- \ < uged as the balance of a scholarship fund for a student from Creece.

from Anzloe-

American 1 19. Grant of 31500“rom the Palmer Wnods Garden Club of Detrnit to be used under the discretion of
“ellenic Bur | Donald P, VWatson in Horticulture to establish the Palmer Woods Garden Club Fellowship for a
gradnate student workins in the general field of evaluation of television as a medium for

- ] horticultural sducation, and to provide operation,mintenance and travel expenses in connection
ralmer WOOdS‘ with this fellowship. The first installment of $300 has been received to finance this fellow-
Garden Clud ship.

$15C0 from

(o]

f Hidland covering a

L

Srant $3500 | 20, Contimation of a memorandum of agreement with the Dow Chemical Company

Dow Chemical grant of $3500 to be used under the direction of C. O, FHarris and E. A. Finney in the Engineer-

co ing Experiment Station in & research nroject on cement with and without calcium chloride.

$1600 from 21, Continuation of 2 memorandum of agreement with the American Elecirovlaters' Society of Jenkin-

American f town, Pennsylvania, covering a grant of $1800 to be used under the direction of D. T. BEwing in

Electropla- Chemistry to study the effects of smgll amounts of impurities during the electrical disposition
ters g of metals. The agreement provides for a Special Graduate Research Assistant,

$10,000 from 22. Grant of $10,000 from the Inter-Industry Highway Safety Committee of Mickigan %o be used under

In*er—Indus« the direction of E., L. Harden in Continuing Education to institute at Michizan State Colleze a
try Hishway driver education prozran.
2 Tech III - _,

23. Two new Technician III positions in Agricultural Chemistry, to be financed from the National

ositions .
P Ingtitute of Health grant.

Ag. Chem.
Acet. I1 - 24, An Accountant II position in the Comptroller's Officé to replace a Clerk IV and & Clerk-Typist
approved for . position.

Comptroller's = - . ‘s . s
o : ' 25. A Fousekeeper Supervisor IIT position at the Kellozg Center. This has formerly been vaid from
- Housekeeper . the labor payroll.
- Superv. III

Zellogz Cen- 26. Appropriation is requested to cover the purchase of a Ford tractor eguipped with a Wagner
third arm loader, bucket and fork, at a cost of £2200.

ter.

Pur. Ferd P s 3 o s gz .

) ¥ 27. Appropriation of $325 is requested %to cover the cost of reprinting two bulletins for the
tracto

T app- Devartment of Landscave Architecture and Urban Plamning.

Request for an additional apprfpriation of $10,500 for the new motion victure for Michigan State
College, An appropriation of $14,500 was previously made.

2 btulletins
: Lands. - 29. Request for an avpropriation of $2500 for the purchass of seedlings which are available at this
§ Ad6.$10,500 time from surplus vlanting stock of the U. S, Forest Service. It is understood that the entire
gi for movie 1 aporopriation will be recovered prior to June 320, 1952, through the sale of these seedlingss to
i ¢25no to ; Michigan residents.
i purchase

seedlings 30. At its November meeting, the Board authorized an expenditure out of Alterations and Improve-
 $1500 approp; ments of 34980 for construction of settling tanks at the new vower nlant It was intended that
. fer storm a reguest be made to the Board at the same time for a new storm sewer from the vpower nlant to

i existing lines. This item of construction is reguired as a result of the damage to existing
sewer { lines in the building of the new chimmey. Tunds previously appropriated TFor ventilation in the

condenser room will not be needed, and it is recommended that $1500 bde reappropriated for the
vurvose of constructing the storm sswer,

Resclution
furebred 31. Receipt of a resolution from the ¥ichigan Purebred Dairy Cattle Assnciation urging the State
Pairy Cattle Board of Agriculture to change the college molicy to vermit the student dairy clud to engage

. Assocc. g again in the activity of serving lunches during Farmers' Week and on other occasions,

i, Communics. . .

' M¥rs. Fvan 32. Communication from Mrs, Fyan, Secretary of the State Board for Libraries, enclosing a covy of
re: atéte & letter from the State Board of Libraries to rembers of the Michigan legislature protes%ing

ibrary ; the vroposal recently made by Dr. Steadman that the State Library be combined with the Michizan

State College library. The Michigen State Board for Lidraries pronosed to .Dr. Steadman that
representatlves of the State Eoard for Libraries, the State Board of Agriculiure, the Board of
Regents of the Tniversity, and the State Denartment of Administration meet to explore functions
and services now verformed b»y each of the three institutions.




T~

January 3, 1952

W& BUSINESS, continued '

Miccellaneous, continued

33. The following Bequest is made o Michigan State College in the will of Harriett L, Stroud, $3,125
deceased: .
rec'd from
"Five per cent (5%) of said residue I give and bequeath tc Michigan State u071e of Eest ;Stroud est.

Lansing, Michigan, for the establishment of a scholarship fund to be known 2s +he 1Charles :
Henry and Harriett L, Stroud Scholarship!, The income from this reguest will be granted to |
a2 needy student of said College at the discretion of the President of the said institution.®

i

To date, the College has received from the estate $2,125. Mr, Ballard is of the opinion that
s is approximately one-half the amount the College will ultimately receive.

On motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr, Brodyv, it was voted to annrove the President's Report and
21l New Business. '

ADDIT O?AL ITEMS

Resignations . ‘Resignations

-

on of John C, Bavless as Instructor in Physical Science, effective December 31, 1951,

}-de

1. Resignat

2. Resignation of Puth M, Beegle as Instructor (Besearch) in Foods and Nutrition, effective Janu-
ary 15, 1952 to devote full time tc her home.

Arvnointments

(Appointments

‘ 1. Appointment of Robert J. Deans as temporary Instructor in Animel Husbandry at a salary of $3800
o)

= per year, effective Jamuary 1, 1952, for an indefinite priod, to replace E. D, Farwell who is
in Colombia, This appointment is on a l0-month basis,

2. Apvointment of Charles N, Marphy as Lecturer in General Business at a salary of 3200 for the
winter quarter 1952.

d Plant Pathology at a

3. EReavpointment of George W. Parm as temporary Instructor in Betany an
pl ce C. L. Gilly, on

£ elee
salary of $1000 for the veriod from January 1 to March 31, 1952, to
leave.

H

L, Anpointment of T. T. Chaddock as Lecturer in Animal Pathology at a salary of $250 for the
winter term 1952,

J

5. Apnointment of Frederick C, Newman, Jr, as Lecturer in Animel Pathology at a salary of_$250 %
for the winter term 1952, g

i &. Avppointment of L, H. LaFond as Lecturer in Surgery and Medicine at 2 salary of $300 for the
s period from January 1 to June 30, 1952,

7. Avppointment of Don M, LeDuc as Lecturer in Surgery and HMedicine at a salary of $300 for the
veriod from January 1 to June 30, 1952,

8. Appointment of Manfred Lilliefors as Lecturer in Social Service at a salary of $300 for the
winter term 1952,

9, Appoiniment of Reamer Wigle as Lecturer in General Businsss at a salary of $200 per month,
effective from Januvary 1 to March 31, 1952,

‘ 10. Avpointment of Mrs, Bazel Chang Amen as Instructor (Research) in Foods and Futrition at a
salary of 83400 per year on a 12-month basis, effective for one year only beginning Januvary 16,
1952, to replace Ruth M, Beegle, resigned. Her salary is io be paid from Experiment Station
“funds.

‘8748 rec'd
from LaVerne
Moves Fst.

Miscellaneous

. Grant of $748 from the Estate of LaVerne Noves to be used for ILaVerne Noves scholarships.

‘

| §¢<nn from

2. Grant of $500 from the Commnity Chest and Council of Greater Lansing to be used under the ‘Gom. Chest _
direction of ®. B, Harper in Social Service for fellowships for students who are expected to do
their field work in a member agency of the Chest or Welfare Council,

Social Serv

$2500 from

3. Grant of $2500 from the A. M. Todd Company of Kalamazoo to be used under the direction of Ray AM.Todd G
Mo 1O vwO e

Nelson in Botany to continme the mint research project started in 1946,

&1

L, Continmation of a memorandum of agreement with T
lansing covering a zrant of $5000 to be used unde
Denartment in conducting & DTO]eCu on the nutrit
by soil fertility.

'$5000 from
‘American
Deiry Assoc,.

e American Deiry Association of Michigan in
er the direction »f Barl Weaver in the Dairy
ive values of crops and cows'! milk as affected

iat

$3000 appro-

5. TRecommendation that the Board approvriate $3000 to the Physics Department for the purchase of oriated to
LA

snecial research eguipment that is regquired beyond what is now available or what can be pur- \ths1cs Tept
chased within the budget. In addition, it is recommended that Secretary McDonel proceed with i*o nurchasi
certain alterations and improvements in the storage room in the bulilding, and other changes,
3¢ special
to the extent of $2000, :
‘equipment.




Salary of
ILeslie Sil-

vernale to be
paid from
grant of

$10,000 from.
Inter-Indus
Zighway Safe-

¥ursery Sch.-
approved

$5000 app-
to develop
Law Enforce-
ment Train-
ing program.

U.P. Station
Chatham
designated
2s z2n Ex-
tension Cen.

Degrees tO
be awarded

zt end of |
fall term |
1551,

Approval of
wage adjest-~
ments for
colleze per-
sonnel
approeved.

ADDITIOHAL ITEMS, continued

Jarmuary 3, 1952

Hiscellaneous, continued

10,

The following recommendations are rade as a result of the $10,000 grant from the Inter-In-
dustry Highway Safety Comm1ttee°
a. That Mr. Leslie Silvernale's salary of $7200 be »paid from this grant.
b. That 31500 of secretarial expenses be charged against this grant,
¢. Thet the balance of 31300 be used for Mr, Silvernale's travel in comnection with
his duties in carrving out the agreement relative to the program.
d. That Mr. Bernard Loft, currently being »aid from the Revelving Account 21-29C2 be trans-

ferred to the Salary budget 11-4811 where funds have been budgeted for Mr, Silvernalefs salary.

Recormendation for improvement in the oublic address system in the Auvditorium at an estimated cost
of $7800, %o be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1951-32.

Becommendation from Director B, L. Harden and Professor Brandstatter, as follows:

"In order to further develop the law Enforcement Training Program which was inaugurated January

10, 1950, the need for a short time subsidy has become apparent. The program in its first year
has been successful in every way other than financial, Present indications are that by the end
of the next calendar year the program will be on a self-sustaining basis,

“The reports of those who hav
J—
V

attended the schools this year hawre been positive in every way.
Enrollments have consist? ris

f=1
isen ané we are very optimistic for the fuiure.

in

ion in the amount of %5 000 %o keeyp the program operatin

ime we are certain it will carry itself,®

he Administrative Croup recommends that the Upper Peninsula Exveriment Station at Chatham be
signated as an Extension Center where work can be taken for residence credit. Previous action

-

e
hes been designated centers at Flint, Midland, and Grand Ranids,
he recommendations for funds for Michigen State College included in Governor

t t
roposed message to the Michigan legislature.

Registrar have completed the reguirerments for graduation at the end of fall term 1951.

Lo o~

motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Miss Jones, it was voted to approve the foregoing Additional Itenms,

> g

On motion of Mr, Aker
1ined above, o be e
the nay »neriod beg

2.

2. Discussion of recent action taken by the State Civil Service Commission increasing salaries
e l L3
and wages of all state employees from 7% to 18 ner cent and the recent action of the Board
of Regents of the University of Michigan increasing salaries and wages by € ver cent.

o

. ms with reference to
s far as 1t can in adjusting sala*ies to put them
h those vaid at the Tniversity of Michigan, University of Illinois,

ith
nnesota, and other comparable institutions.

b, Digcussion of recent conversabions with Mr, Stezdman and Governor Willia
their recommendation that the Colleze go &
more negarly in line w
3

University of M
c. It is vproposed:
(1) to adjust all wage rates for all persomnel on the labor »ayroll avproximately 7 ver cent.

(2) to adjust the salaries of all vpersons on the elassifie salary roll ——- clerks, sscre-
taries, et cetera (as per sckredule dated December 21, ¢95l, on file with these minutes).

ap,

(3) to make a saleary adjustment of $30 per month for all salaried empl
c'i =

oyees holding Board
aprointments up to and luding those making $5200 ner year and to make 2 blanket ad-
. e &

1 3
Justment of 7 ver cent for those receiving more than $5200 ner year

(4) the total estimated cost of this adjustment ¥

‘ naid from budget funds is $877.097 per
annum or 3438,548 for the balance of this figcal

yea

P N
\n
S

the Board should authorize submission of 2 deficiency request of $438,548 to cover
item (&)

o~
N
o
e
13
o
feN]
Qu
C{a
‘_l
]
B
ot
Q
ok
I
O
o
m
ct
]
o]
o B
i
;.1

i o) iving ad justment, 2 salary equalization adjustment for cer-
embers of the fzeulty is ﬁronoqec at an annual cost of $194,395. Ve will have
ient savings within the current budget to vrovide for this item,

s: seconded by Dr, Smith, it was voted to anprove the recommendations as out-
fective Tfor all salaried employees on January 1 and for hourly vaid employees
ginning nearest January 1, 1952,

If the Board awmproves the general wage increase vhich is being recommended, the question arises
as to whether some adjustment should be made in pension for those now retired.

Recommendation from Dean Dye that a half-day »rog r in the Mursery School be initiated at a fee of
$15 ver term for the afterncon group with the rat f $25 as at present to be continued for the
morning groun.

ovel of awarding the appronriate degrees to those students who according to the records of the

P




L)
kel

Japuary 3, 1952

SPECIAL MISCELLANECUS, continued

2. Pension increases, conbinued:

A study of our retirement payroll revealed the following distribution

of pensions among the
153 emnloyees now on retirement:

¥umber on Reitirement Ancunt of Pension

38 ' $5600

18 £01 - 900

14 001 - 1200
18 1201 - 1500
11 1501 - 1800

2 1801 - 2400
16 2601 -

ZébO

Nineteen of the 38 employees now receivin
Colleze for 15 or less years. The averag
years.
of service to earn & pension of 50 per cent of his regular salary.
$5300 can earn the maximum vension of $2640 with fewer years of service inasmuch as pensions
are based on length of service and averazge annual earnings,

the minimum vension of $600 were employed by the
length of service for all retired employees is 26

-
=
=
2

If the Board approves sone increase for retired emplovees, Mr, May suggests that it be a fixed

amount per month rathier than a vercentage increase,

Hy

ment.
Un motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Mr,
per month or 7%, whichever is greater, on the vensions naid retired employees; to be effective
January 1, 1952,

3. Recommendation from Mr, Foster. Mr. McDonel, and Mr. May that additional freezer space be in-
stalled in the Food Storaze Building at a cost of ammroximately $56,000, Hr, May sugzests that
thiz item be financed in the following menner:

"In September of this year bank loans from the Detroit banks were vaid in full., To pay off the
loans I had to use anticivated earnings for the current year from Shaw Dormitory and the $1C
allocation of out-of-state fees., With the repayment of the loans, Shaw Dormitory earnings are
no longer npledged for retirement of any dedt.

T would like to suggest to the Board that the cost of improvements in the Food Storaze Build-
ing be Dborrowed from the Researve for Removael and Expansion of Auxiliary Enterprises and that

the 1952-53 earnings of Shaw Dormitory be nledzed for repayment of the loan.™

Cn motion of Mr, Akers, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve the above recommendations,

L. ZEHarry Conrad of the Christman Commany was invited to meet with the Board at lunch to discuss
financial problems that have developed in connection with the construction of Giltner Hall,

On motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by ¥Mis Jones, it was vobted to authorize payment out of college
funds for the extras that have been authorized on Giltner Hall, of approximately $32000; and to
authorize Mr, May to pay to the Christman Comvany on duly certified reguisitions up to the full
amount of the contract commitment.

The meeting adjourned at 3:45 p.m. The next meeting will be held Thursday, February 1L,

Presidamt

Under our present rules, an employee earning less than $5300 annually reguires 34 years
Employees earning more than

e
As a guide to the Board in considering this!
problen, 2 $10 ver month increase would cost $18,360 ver year for the 153 people now on retire-

Mueller, it was voted to approve 2 salary adjustment of $10

t Adjustment

of $10 per
month or
74 increase

i in retired

i
i

il

i employees’

salaries-
approved.

H
0
D
D b
®
Q
I3
[
ot

0n
Ly |

® @
o

D & ot
e}

cved for
ores

tyd = R
P3G
e O g

- 0, ¥
Y

e N

3 o

jaw
y

Harry Conrad
met with

Board for
lunch re:
problems
Giltner Hall




